certified personnel of the best estimate of their salary for the coming year. 

The salary schedule shall include provisions for teachers who qualify for the following ranks: 

Rank IV - Teachers holding emergency certificates and who have ninety-six (96) to one hundred 
twenty-eight (128) semester hours of approved college training or the equivalent. 

Rank IVA - Teachers holding emergency certificates who have an approved four (4) year college 
degree, or a teaching certificate from another state, and who are teaching in their field.